1. Имя Прилагательное. Adjectives.
The comparison of adjectives.
Степени сравнения прилагательных
	One syllable and some two syllable words ending in 

–y-er-ow-le-
	
	Two or more syllable words

	
	COMPARATIVE

(comparing one person or thing with another; than) 
	

	+ -er
	
	More + ……

	Hotter, larger, taller
	
	More beautiful, more difficult

	
	SUPERLATIVE

(comparing one person or thing with more than one)
	

	The……+ est
	
	The most……

	The hottest, the largest, the tallest
	
	The most beautiful, the most difficult


Irregular forms:
Good-better – the best

Bad – worse – the worst

Old – older / elder – the oldest / the eldest

Far – farther / further – the farthest / the furthest

Little – less – the least

Late – later- the latest / the last

To compare things we use

1. As….as – такой же,…. Как
Mike is as tall as Tom.
2. Twice as…as, three times as….as – в два / три раза больше
Their house is three times as big as ours.
3. Not so ….as – не такой….. как
This book is not so interesting as yours.

4. Much / far / a great deal / a lot /  -  намного, гораздо, значительно
The Dniper is much longer than the Thames

5. The more…. the better – чем….тем
The more we learn the better we know. 

The sooner the better.
6. The same….as – такой же…. Как
Sue gets the same salary as mine.

2. Наречие. Adverbs.
Большинство наречий образуется от прилагательных путем прибавления суффикса ly. Если прилагательное само по себе оканчивается на ly, то наречие образуется при помощи фразы: in a … way.

Например: friendly – in a friendly way

                         Silly – in a silly way


Необходимо помнить что прилагательное относится к существительному или местоимению, а наречие – к глаголу. Однако есть ряд глаголов, после которых вместо наречия употребляется прилагательное. К ним относятся: appear, be, become, feel, grow, look (в значении выглядеть), seem, smell, sound, taste, turn.

Но, ряд прилагательных в английском языке образуют два наречия. Одно при помощи суффикса ly, а другое будет полностью совпадать по форме с прилагательным. Однако они будут отличаться по значению.

	Late – поздно.

Don’t sit up late.
	Lately – в последнее время.

I haven’t seen Mike lately.

	Hard – усердно
You must work very hard.
	Hardly – едва
I could hardly understand you.

	Pretty – довольно
The film was pretty good.
	Prettily – приятно
The child smiled prettily.

	Near – возле
Don’t go far away. Stay somewhere near.
	Nearly – почти
It’s nearly time to start.

	Free – бесплатно
Children under five can travel free.
	Freely – свободно
When the gate is raised, the water can flow freely.

	High – высоко, все что связано с высотой непосредственно
He lifted the ball high over his head.
	Highly – очень, высоко
My father is a highly respected man.

	Deep – глубоко, все что связано с глубиной
We had to dig deep to find water.
	Deeply – тщательно, сильно
His remarks were deeply embarrassing. 

	Sharp – точно, ровно
They met at 5 sharp.
	Sharply – резко
The road turned sharply to the left.

	Short – резко, внезапно

He has stopped short.
	Shortly -  вскоре, в скором времени

It’ll reach you shortly.

	Cheap – в устойчивых словосочетаниях

He bought (sold)  the car cheap.
	Cheaply – дешево
They traveled cheaply.

	Easy – в устойчивых словосочетаниях: take it easy; go easy; easy come easy go.
	Easily – легко
I found the way easily.

	Fair – в устойчивых выражениях: play fair, fight fair и т.п.
You must play fair.
	Fairly – справедливо
They never treated him fairly at school.

	Just – как раз, только что

He has just come.
	Justly – справедливо, по праву


